

No. 07-214

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. ROGER L. SANDERS
AND ROGER L. THACKER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSEPH E. B. WHITE
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-4826

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BARRETT C. HESTER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Amicus
Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund*

January 22, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE, STRUCTURE, AND STATUTORY ORIGINS OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT DEMONSTRATE THAT PRESENTMENT OF A CLAIM TO THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT REQUIRED	6
A. The Plain Language Of The Statute Does Not Require Presentment	6
1. Section 3729(c) clearly demonstrates congressional intent not to require presentment	6
2. The plain language of Section 3729(a)(2) contains no presentment requirement.....	10
3. Section 3729(a)(3)'s broad conspiracy provision contains no presentment requirement	12
B. The Statutory Structure Of The FCA Confirms The Lack Of A Presentment Requirement In This Case.....	13

1. Section 3729(a)(1) logically contains a presentment requirement while Section 3729(a)(2) does not	14
2. Reading a presentment requirement into Sections 3729(a)(2) and (a)(3) would conflict with Section 3729(c)'s inclusive definition of "claim"	15
C. The FCA's Statutory History Is Consistent With The Lack Of A Presentment Requirement In Sections 3729(a)(2) And (a)(3).....	16
II. CONSTRUING THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT NOT TO CONTAIN A PRESENTMENT REQUIREMENT ENSURES THAT VAST AMOUNTS OF FRAUD REMAIN WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE ACT	18
A. Congress Intended The 1986 Amendments To Overrule Cases That Limited The FCA's Scope Of Coverage And To Approve Broad Judicial Interpretations Of The FCA	18
B. Accepting Petitioners' Interpretation Would Remove Vast Amounts Of Fraud From The FCA's Reach.....	23
1. The 1986 amendments ensure that the FCA protects federal funds broadly even when those funds are spent through grants and contracts	23

2. The FCA's reach is limited to frauds involving federal funds	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	12, 17
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	3-4, 10, 17
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	4, 15
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	15
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Azzarelli Constr. Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1981)	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Centennial Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 499 U.S. 573 (1991)	9
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868)	15
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	24, 28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	8, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (N.D. Ala. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Long's Drugs, Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Cal. 1976).....	4, 5, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	23, 24

<i>United States ex rel. Salzman v. Salant & Salant, Inc.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 1938).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9, 11, 12, 17, 22
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	9

STATUTES AND RULES

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733:

§ 3729(a).....	26
§ 3729(a)(1)	3, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17
§ 3729(a)(2) (1982)	11
§ 3729(a)(2)	3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 29
§ 3729(a)(3)	3, 4, 6, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 29
§ 3729(c)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1957(a)	28
31 U.S.C. § 231 (1976)	16, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986
U.S.C.C.A.N. 52664, 5, 18, 19,
21, 22, 24, 25

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

*Budget of the United States Government:
Historical Tables Fiscal Year 2008* (2007),
available at [http://www.gpoaccess.gov/us
budget/fy08/hist.html](http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy08/hist.html) 23

OTHER MATERIALS

2A Norman J. Singer, *Statutes and Statutory
Construction* (5th ed. 1992) 7, 15
USASpending.gov, <http://www.usaspending.gov> 26
